
FINANCE AGENDA 
 

MARCH 1, 2012 
 

COURT ORDERS 
 

THE FOLLOWING ATTORNEYS HAVE SUBMITTED COURT ORDERS FOR PAYMENT OF CLAIMS FILED ON 

THEIR BEHALF FOR COURT APPOINTED REPRESENTATION: 
 
 

CRIMINAL DIVISION 
 

316798 JAMES A. GRAHAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,312.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Otto Lee.  
Case No(s). 09-CR-6124. 
 

316800 DEBRA NIESEN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,822.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cortez 
Reed.  Case No(s). 09-CR-16084. 
 

316848 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,969.62 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rasean Brooks.  Case 
No(s). 10-CR-11867. 
 

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $346,934.99
 
CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $12,104.62
 
 

CHILD PROTECTION DIVISION 
 

316776 STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $537.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Linda 
Gomez, Mother, re:  W. Rivera, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-477. 
 

316777 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antoine 
Wright, Father, re:  S. Cook, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00454. 
 

316778 SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$600.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Robert Pendleton, Father, re:  the Tigner children, minors.  Case No(s). 00-JA-1026, 00-
JA-1027, 00-JA-1028 and 00-JA-1029. 
 

316779 SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$375.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Walter Hicks, Father, re:  K. Baldwin, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-0058. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 2 
 

 
316780 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Reginald 
Thomas, Mother, re:  the Thomas children, minors.  Case No(s). 04-JA-1342, 04-JA-1343, 
04-JA-1344, 06-JA-860, 08-JA-159, 08-JA-1002 and 10-JA-1078. 
 

316781 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,200.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Luis 
Garcia, Father, re:  the Garcia children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-610 and 10-JA-614. 
 

316782 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lunsford Hale, Sr., 
Father, re:  K. Harris, a minor.  Case No(s). 94-JA-01078. 
 

316783 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $693.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nathaniel 
Flowers, Father, re:  W. Flowers, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-252. 
 

316784 EUGENIA MILLER GILLESPIE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order 
of Court for payment of $460.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), the Jones children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-CoAD-173. 
 

316785 DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,262.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jalissa 
Santiago, Mother, re:  M. Gibbs, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-643. 
 

316787 EZRA HAMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio 
Farmer and Roscoe Hollie, Fathers, re:  L. Fallon and R. Hollie, minors.  Case No(s). 09-
JA-1079 and 09-JA-1081. 
 

316788 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $556.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Allen 
Lewis, Father, re:  A. Lewis, a minor.  Case No(s). 01-JA-2054. 
 

316789 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $956.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. Parker, a minor.  Case No(s). 04-JA-1568. 
 

316790 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $427.71 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Demetrius 
DeBerry, Father, re:  D. DeBerry, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-0459. 
 

316791 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,075.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Darryl 
Porter, Father, re:  A. Henderson, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-0337. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 3 
 

 
316792 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 

payment of $818.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), A. Ellzey, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-0331. 
 

316793 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,050.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rex 
Jordan, Father, re:  A. Billups, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-0422. 
 

316794 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $543.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deborah 
Harris, Guardian, re:  the Welbourne children, minors.  Case No(s). 94-JA-8247 and 96-
JA-4281. 
 

316799 STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$818.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Serenity Hamilton, Mother, re:  D. Hamilton, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00813. 
 

316801 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kathleen 
Moore, Mother, re:  K. Newsome, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-00266. 
 

316802 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $515.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Adebayo 
Aofolaju, Father, re:  the Aofolaju children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-540 and 10-JA-
826. 
 

316804 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Llewain 
Hardin, Father, re:  T. Hardin, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-115. 
 

316805 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $700.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ivette 
Betancourt, Mother, re:  the Wood children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-00392 and 08-JA-
00393. 
 

316806 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $210.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tenisha 
Offord, Mother, re:  R. Blackman, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-654. 
 

316807 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,000.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), S. Cannon and T. McKay, minors.  Case No(s). 02-JA-1749 and 02-JA-
1750. 
 

316808 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Christopher Cungtion, Father, re:  J. Powell, a minor.  Case No(s). 02-JA-01026. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 4 
 

316809 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cynetha 
Baker, Mother, re:  D. Baker, a minor.  Case No(s). 98-JA-4300. 
 

316810 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $850.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), R. Rutherford, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-00516. 
 

316811 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $968.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), T. Wolkow, a minor.  Case No(s). 98-JA-1763. 
 

316812 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,900.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Roy 
Killines and Dante Morris, Fathers, re:  the Smith children, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-
038 and 07-JA-039. 
 

316813 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert and 
Roena Davis, Parents, re:  the Davis children, minors.  Case No(s). 02-JA-00251 and 05-
JA-00630. 
 

316814 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $493.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Steven 
Starks, Father, re:  S. McCoy, a minor.  Case No(s). 00-JA-500. 
 

316816 RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,137.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jeffrey 
Wood, Father, re:  the Wood children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-957, 10-JA-958, 10-JA-
959, 10-JA-960, 10-JA-961 and 10-JA-962. 
 

316817 COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,037.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jermarcus 
Jones, Father, re:  X. Jones, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-669. 
 

316818 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $162.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Harold 
Lebeda, Father, re:  M. Lebeda, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-273. 
 

316819 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,362.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jimmy 
Chancellor, Father, re:  the Chancellor and Long children, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-
0311, 07-JA-0312 and 08-JA-987. 
 

316820 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $682.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony 
Robinson, Father, re:  N. Davis, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-683. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 5 
 

 
316822 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gary 
Nelson, Father, re:  the Clancy and Nelson children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-542, 09-
JA-543 and 10-JA-359. 
 

316823 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Reginald 
Harris, Father, re:  the Richmond children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-1110, 09-JA-1111, 
09-JA-1112 and 09-JA-1113. 
 

316825 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $815.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Bowers children, minors.  Case No(s). 04-JA-966 and 04-JA-967. 
 

316826 LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terence Taylor, Father, re:  T. 
Taylor, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-1048. 
 

316827 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $707.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), A. Martinez, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-786. 
 

316828 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,007.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Danyell 
Johnson, Father, re:  the Johnson children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-0006 and 08-JA-
0007. 
 

316829 LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rosetta Neighbor, Mother, re:  
the Garcia children, minors.  Case No(s). 04-JA-1031 and 04-JA-1032. 
 

316831 ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $762.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), M. Johnson and R. Strickland, minors.  Case No(s). 04-JA-681 and 04-JA-
682. 
 

316832 ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $606.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mark 
Tillis, Father, re:  S. Tillis, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-168. 
 

316833 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $455.49 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ricky 
Carter, Father, re:  R. Carter, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-00005. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 6 
 

 
316834 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,545.16 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Clemmie 
Calvin, Mother, re:  the Romando children, minors.  Case No(s). 98-JA-1209 and 03-JA-
421. 
 

316835 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,604.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), A. Sparkman and A. Starks, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-0600 and 10-JA-
370. 
 

316836 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,233.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Juan 
Garcia, Father, re:  the Garcia children, minors.  Case No(s).04-JA-1031 and 04-JA-1032. 
 

316837 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ricardo 
Marchan, Father, re:  the Marchan children, minors.  Case No(s). 04-JA-1224 and 04-JA-
1225. 
 

316838 STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,825.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
William Hudson, Father, re:  A. Hudson, a minor.  Case No(s). 05-JA-1139. 
 

316839 CHRISTINE S. MARSHALL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $1,155.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), the Smith children, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-38, 07-JA-39 and 
07-JA-40. 
 

316841 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $668.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Derrick 
Gregg, Father, re:  K. Buchmeier, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-677. 
 

316842 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sallie Mae 
Goodman, Custodian, re:  N. Goodman, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-772. 
 

316843 SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Varnie Anderson, Father, re:  D. Anderson, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-445. 
 

316844 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $393.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Keith 
McKinney, Father, re:  the McKinney children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-487, 08-JA-
488 and 08-JA-490. 
 

316845 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $406.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), O. Jennings, a minor.  Case No(s). 04-JA-1551. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 7 
 

 
316846 SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 

$378.05 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Jessica Rivera, Mother, re:  J. Rivera, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-595. 
 

316847 SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$850.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Manolo Munoz, Father, re:  the Carpenter-Munoz children, minors.  Case No(s). 06-JA-
350, 11-JA-00703 and 11-JA-00704. 
 

316849 CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $825.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jessica 
Morris, Mother, re:  the Middleton, Miller, Morris and Newsome children, minors.  Case 
No(s). 09-JA-97, 09-JA-98, 09-JA-99, 09-JA-100, 09-JA-101, 09-JA-102 and 09-JA-103. 
 

316850 CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $912.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Natasha 
Lindsey, Mother, re:  the Lindsey and Scates children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-1130, 
08-JA-1131 and 08-JA-1132. 
 

316851 MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Titus 
Spears, Father, re:  the Jackson children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-532 and 08-JA-533. 
 

316852 MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $312.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Smith, a minor.  Case No(s) 07-JA-356. 
 

316853 MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,375.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Jan Stanislawczyk, Father, re:  the Stanislawczyk children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-
1088 and 10-JA-1089. 
 

316854 MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Janetra 
Christian, Mother, re:  the Christian and Latham children, minors.  Case No(s). 06-JA-491, 
06-JA-492 and 06-JA-493. 
 

316855 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $608.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), D. Williams, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-1051. 
 

316856 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,667.36 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Renny Muhammed, Mother, re:  A. Muhammed, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-919. 
 

316857 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $1,360.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), M. Fletcher and A. Scott, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-612 and 07-
JA-613. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 8 
 

 
316858 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 

$907.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Uzziel Hernandez, Father, re:  D. Hernandez, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-167. 
 

316859 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $1,175.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), Ericka Lloyd, Mother, re:  the Harris, Jones and Wakefield 
children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-407, 10-JA-408, 10-JA-409 and 10-JA-1006. 
 

316860 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$368.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Deanna Luciw, Mother, re:  the Luciw children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-726, 09-JA-
727, 09-JA-728, 09-JA-729 and 09-JA-730. 
 

316861 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$712.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Thomas Blackstone, Father, re:  N. Rockman, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-917. 
 

316862 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$322.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Andrea Johnson, Mother, re:  the Jacobs, Johnson and Wynder children, minors.  Case 
No(s). 08-JA-479, 08-JA-480 and 08-JA-481. 
 

316872 DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$256.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Michele Nusko, Mother, re:  E. Nusko, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-1057. 
 

316873 ELEESHA MADELINE O’NEILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order 
of Court for payment of $300.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), T. Brooks, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-984. 
 

316874 THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $460.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sandra 
Miranda, Mother, re:  the Alvarez, Cordova, Estrada and Miranda children, minors.  Case 
No(s). 10-JA-775, 10-JA-776, 10-JA-777 and 11-JA-589. 
 

316875 THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $895.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Richard 
Puryear, Jr., Father, re:  the Puryear children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-795, 10-JA-796 
and 10-JA-797. 
 

316876 THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $625.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alma 
Patino, Mother, re:  D. Sadygov and A. Shubitidze, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-967 and 
10-JA-968. 
 

316877 LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $537.50 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David Konrath, Father, re:  the 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 9 
 

Konrath children, minors.  Case No(s). 99-JA-1733, 99-JA-1734 and 99-JA-1736. 
 

316878 LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $506.25 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rosetta Neighbor, Mother, re:  
the Garcia children, minors.  Case No(s). 04-JA-1031 and 04-JA-1032. 
 

316879 LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, 
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $418.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Brown, 
Clinton and Hall children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-658, 08-JA-659, 08-JA-660, 08-JA-
661, 08-JA-662 and 08-JA-663. 
 

316881 MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting 
an Order of Court for payment of $850.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Theo Chester, Sr., Father, re:  T. Chester, a minor.  
Case No(s). 08-JA-221. 
 

316882 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,025.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brittany 
Mott, Mother, re:  C. Mott-Boothe, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-903. 
 

316883 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $700.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Salvador 
Nunez, Sr., Father, re:  the Nunez and Nunez-DeLeon children, minors.  Case No(s). 05-
JA-351, 05-JA-387 and 05-JA-388. 
 

316884 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $987.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jonathan 
Parnell, Father, re:  the Branch and Parnell children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-854, 10-
JA-855, 10-JA-856, 10-JA-857, 10-JA-858, 10-JA-859, 10-JA-860, 10-JA-861 and 10-JA-
862. 
 

316885 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,530.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ruthie 
Luckett, Guardian, re:  B. Dorsey, a minor.  Case No(s). 02-JA-1036. 
 

316886 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Christopher Wright, Father, re:  the Langley and Wright children, minors.  Case No(s). 07-
JA-986, 07-JA-987 and 08-JA-1079. 
 

316887 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $875.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Romella 
Woods, Guardian, re:  E. Woods, a minor.  Case No(s). 02-JA-1089. 
 

316888 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Thomas 
Kelly, Father, re:  T. Kelly, a minor.  Case No(s). 04-JA-988. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 10 
 

316889 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $550.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Calvin 
Mitchell, Father, re:  the Mitchell children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-777 and 08-JA-
778. 
 

316890 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,462.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), O. Culpepper, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-201. 
 

316891 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,450.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robin 
Jones-El, Mother, re:  D. Meyers, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-84. 
 

316892 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kenneth 
Walls, Father, re:  K. Walls, a minor.  Case No(s). 97-JA-1157. 
 

316893 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cleveland 
Cox, Father, re:  T. Cox, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-361. 
 

316895 BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $765.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marc 
Ruffino, Father, re:  A. Ruffino, a minor.  Case No(s). 05-JA-2006. 
 

316900 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Melissa 
Casey, Mother, re:  G. Stolzenbach, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00143. 
 

316901 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laveda 
Dennis, Mother, re:  T. Dennis and L. Rice, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00707 and 09-JA-
00709. 
 

316902 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lucerna 
Diaz, Mother, re:  L. Diaz, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-00578. 
 

316903 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $343.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gabriel 
Nelson, Mother, re:  L. Nelson, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00907. 
 

316904 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maurice 
Collins, Father, re:  E. Collins, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00297. 
 

316905 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gus Swift, 
Father, re:  the Swift children, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00452 and 11-JA-00453. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 11 
 

316906 DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,012.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Anna Pritchett, Mother, re:  H. House and D. Luckett, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-381 and 
09-JA-1004. 
 

316907 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$489.93 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
April Thomas, Mother, re:  S. Medley and J. Thomas, minors.  Case No(s). 06-JA-838 and 
08-JA-70. 
 

316908 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $650.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), the Redmond children, minors.  Case No(s). 05-JA-662 and 05-JA-
663. 
 

316909 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$190.59 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Adam Mitchell, Father, re:  A. Mitchell, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-416. 
 

316910 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$790.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Larthel Phillips, Father, re:  X. Oglesby and N. Phillips, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-690 
and 09-JA-691. 
 

316912 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$342.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Donna Johnson, Mother, re:  V. Johnson, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-707. 
 

316914 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,012.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), A. Cunningham, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-157. 
 

316915 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mary 
Womack, Mother, re:  the Jones and Womack children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-820 
and 09-JA-703. 
 

316916 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $612.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John 
Middleton, Father, re:  the Middleton and Morris children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-98, 
09-JA-100, 09-JA-101, 09-JA-103 and 10-JA-179. 
 

316917 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sergio 
Gutierrez, Father, re:  the Gutierrez children, minors.  Case No(s). 05-JA-1218 and 05-JA-
1219. 
 

316918 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lisa 
Hannun, Guardian, re:  G. Galan, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-1150. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 12 
 

 
316919 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $175.00 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andrew 
Lee, Father, re:  the Williams children, minors.  Case No(s). 95-JA-4781 and 95-JA-4782. 
 

316920 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Erikka 
Gage, Mother, re:  J. Clinton, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-90. 
 

316921 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $550.00 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tekella Funches, 
Mother, re:  M. Funches, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00725. 
 

316922 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,481.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. Washington, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00217. 
 

316934 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), LaVince 
McDowell, II, Father, re:  the McDowell child, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-65. 
 

CHILD PROTECTION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $638,013.39
 
CHILD PROTECTION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $87,350.29
 
 

JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION 
 

316803 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,625.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nichelle 
Williams, Mother, re:  E. Ricks, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JD-2095, 11-JD-562, 11-JD-
2319, 11-JD-3658, 11-JD-3888 and 11-JD-4037. 
 

316894 MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $718.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D. Pedraza, 
a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-60326. 
 

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT:   $61,431.86 
 
JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $2,343.75
 
 

SPECIAL COURT CASE 
 

316863 QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Paul O’Grady, Larry S. Kowalczyk 
and Patrick G. Connelly, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $17,947.62 attorney fees and 
expenses regarding United States of America v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 10-C-2946 
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 10-CH-25533), for the 
period of December 1-20, 2011.  To date $326,149.92 has been paid.  This invoice was 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 13 
 

approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of January 19, 2012.  Please 
forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions 
Bureau, for transmittal. 
 

SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $1,286,213.48
 
SPECIAL COURT CASE TO BE APPROVED: $17,947.62
 
 

BILLS AND CLAIMS 
 

316786 PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO, Chicago, Illinois, submitting 
invoice totaling $1,123,615.00, part payment for operating expenses for the Richard J. 
Daley Center, for the month of January 2012 (499-470 Account).  Approved by County 
Board February 26, 2011. 
 

316795 DIVANE BROTHERS ELECTRIC COMPANY, Franklin Park, Illinois, submitting 
invoice totaling $169,478.00, 13th and final payment for Contract No. 06-53-353 
Rebid/Revised, for countywide telecommunication wiring installation, Phase 3 at the 
Department of Corrections Campus for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy, for the 
period ending December 31, 2010.  Bond Issue (20000 Account).  (See Comm. No. 
313819).  Purchase Order No. 158550, approved by County Board July 31, 2007, July 22, 
2008, February 18, 2009, July 21, 2009 and May 4, 2010. 
 

316796 APPRISS, INC., Louisville, Kentucky, submitting invoice totaling $262,000.00, full 
payment for Contract No. 08-41-377, for maintenance and support services of the 
Automated Victim Information and Notification system (VINE) for the Bureau of  
Technology, Office of the Chief Information Officer, for the period of August 1, 2011 
through July 31, 2012 (009-260 Account).  Purchase Order No. 179198, approved by 
County Board October 4, 2011. 
 

316797 LAKE COUNTY PRESS, INC., Waukegan, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling 
$187,324.00, part payment for Contract No. 11-83-001, for optical scan ballot printing 
services for the March 20, 2012 Primary Election for County Clerk’s Office, Election 
Division (524-240 Account).  Purchase Order No. 179570, approved by County Board 
January 18, 2012. 
 

316815 CISCO SYSTEMS, INC., Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling $163,948.20, part 
payment for Contract No. 09-41-77, for county-wide area networking equipment (for the 
Sheriff’s jail campus communications infrastructure build-out to comply with the Duran 
Consent Decree) for the Bureau of Technology (717/009-570 Account).  (See Comm. No. 
304004).  Purchase Order No. 168235, approved by County Board November 19, 2008 and 
July 21, 2009. 
 

316821 AT&T CORPORATION, Chicago Heights, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling 
$691,119.05, part payment for Contract No. 10-41-35, for Integrated Services Digital 
Network (ISDN) T1 circuits, long distance usage and local calling usage for IT Solutions 
and Services, for the month of December 2011 (490/499-220 Account).  (See Comm. No. 
316338).  Purchase Order No. 176982, approved by County Board March 16, 2010 and 
May 18, 2010. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 14 
 

316824 FHP TECTONICS CORPORATION, Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling 
$463,938.36, 1st part payment for Contract No. 11-28-159, for construction services for 
Stroger Hospital of Cook County Parking Lot Resurfacing Project for the Office of Capital 
Planning and Policy, for the month of December 2011.  Bond Issue (28000 Account).  
Purchase Order No. 178835, approved by County Board September 7, 2011. 
 

316830 WRIGHT EXPRESS FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION, Carol Stream, Illinois, 
submitting invoice totaling $331,597.68, part payment for Contract No. 09-41-249, for the 
County’s participation in the State of Illinois contract for motor fuel card purchases 
submitted by the Sheriff’s Office, for the month of January 2012 (211-445 Account).  (See 
Comm. No. 316511).  Purchase Order No. 178569, approved by County Board July 21, 
2009 and June 14, 2011. 
 

316840 AT&T CORPORATION, Chicago Heights, Illinois, submitting six (6) invoices totaling 
$387,535.04, part payment for Contract No. 10-41-35, for Integrated Services Digital 
Network (ISDN) T1 circuits, long distance usage and local calling usage for Bureau of 
Technology, for the months of September through November 2011 and January through 
February 2012 (490/499-220 Account).  (See Comm. No. 315581).  Purchase Order No. 
176983, approved by County Board March 16, 2010 and May 18, 2010. 
 

316871 NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, Evanston, Illinois, submitting four (4) invoices 
totaling $559,049.88, part payment for Contract No. 10-41-14, to operate the Circuit Court 
of Cook County’s Juvenile Court Clinic for the Juvenile Probation and Court Services 
Department, for the months of July through October 2011 (326-260 Account).  (See 
Comm. No. 315684).  Purchase Order No. 177386, approved by County Board November 
18, 2009. 
 

316880 MCGLADREY & PULLEN, LLP, Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling 
$200,000.00, part payment for Contract No. 11-88-031, for professional auditing services 
for the Office of the Chief Financial Officer for the Bureau of Finance, for work on the 
Fiscal Year 2011 Annual Financial Report (490-265 Account).  Purchase Order No. 
179707, approved by County Board December 19, 2011. 
 

 
WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS 

 
THE FOLLOWING WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS SUBMITTED BY ANITA ALVAREZ, STATE'S 

ATTORNEY, RECOMMENDING PAYMENT TO THE FOLLOWING CLAIMANTS FOR INJURIES SUSTAINED 

IN THE COURSE OF THEIR EMPLOYMENT, HAVE BEEN APPROVED AND RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT 

BY THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION SUBCOMMITTEE: 
 
316923 RONALD LITVIAK, in the course of his employment as a Painter for the Department of 

Facilities Management sustained accidental injuries on November 21, 2009.  The Petitioner 
fell from a scaffold, and as a result he injured his scapula and wrist (fractured right scapula 
bone in back of the shoulder and right carpal tunnel surgery and right wrist scaphoid 
nonunion fracture).  Prior/pending claims:  none.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is 
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 10-
WC-01729 in the amount of $51,681.98 and recommends its payment.  (Finance 
Subcommittee January 18, 2012).  Attorney:  Amylee Hogan Simonovich, Law Firm of 
James M. Ridge & Associates, P.C. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 15 
 

316924 JUAN M. MOTA, in the course of his employment as a Food Service Worker for Stroger 
Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on July 23, 2007.  The Petitioner 
slipped on water and fell, and as a result he injured his rib (fracture of the twelfth rib on the 
right side).  Prior/pending claims:  none.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting 
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 07-WC-34641 in 
the amount of $2,400.00 and recommends its payment.  This settlement is within the grant 
of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's 
Attorney's Office.  Attorney:  James P. Toomey, The Vrdolyak Law Group, LLC. 
 

316925 DAWN ORTIZ, in the course of her employment as a Correctional Officer for the 
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on January 8, 2008.  The 
Petitioner’s arm was slammed in a door, and as a result she injured her arm (blunt trauma 
to the right forearm).  Prior/pending claims:  none.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is 
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 08-
WC-05254 in the amount of $3,132.64 and recommends its payment.  This settlement is 
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the 
State's Attorney's Office.  Attorney:  Daron Romanek, Law Firm of Romanek & Romanek. 
 

316926 DONALD WILLIAMS, in the course of his employment as a Custodian for the Juvenile 
Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on February 27, 2007.  While 
emptying a garbage dumpster, the Petitioner fell into the garbage compactor, and as a 
result he injured his arm, shoulder, back and leg (thoracic tissue injury with bilateral 
peraspinal muscle spasms; lumbo-sacral muscle injury with sciatica and left shoulder soft 
tissue injury).  Prior/pending claims:  none.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting 
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No(s). 07-WC-56503 
and 07-WC-29719 (duplicate) in the amount of $2,774.15 and recommends its payment.  
This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  Attorney:  Andrew P. Domin, Santilli Law 
Group. 
 

316927 ENELDA CANAHUI, in the course of her employment as a Respiratory Therapist for 
Stroger Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on July 10, 2009 and 
January 26, 2011.  The July 10, 2009 accident occurred when the Petitioner slipped on a 
piece of plastic tubing and fell, and as a result she injured her ankle (right ankle sprain).  
The January 26, 2011 accident occurred when the Petitioner slipped on a wet floor and fell, 
and as a result she injured her lower torso (lumbar sprain).  Prior/pending claims not listed 
here:  none.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation 
Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order Nos. 09-WC-33486 and 11-WC-34435 in the 
amount of $12,574.54 and recommends its payment.  This settlement is within the grant of 
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's 
Office.  Attorney:  Perry M. Laks, Law Offices of Perry M. Laks. 
 

316928 JOHN GORMAN, in the course of his employment as a Deputy Sheriff for the Sheriff’s 
Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on December 23, 2005.  The 
Petitioner slipped on ice, and as a result he injured his ankle (acute left ankle sprain).  
Prior/pending claims:  none.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' 
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 06-WC-05123 in the 
amount of $2,495.91 and recommends its payment.  This settlement is within the grant of 
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's 
Office.  Attorney:  Lee J. Vasilatos, Law Firm of Vasilatos & Cotter, LLC. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 16 
 

 
316929 NIKITA JOHNSON, in the course of his employment as an Investigator for the Sheriff’s 

Electronic Monitoring Unit sustained accidental injuries on May 23, 2008.  The 
Petitioner’s squad car was struck by a motor vehicle, and as a result he injured his knees 
(internal derangement of the left and right knees).  Prior/pending claims:  none.  State's 
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum 
Petition and Order No. 08-WC-25147 in the amount of $9,542.25 and recommends its 
payment.  This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County 
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  Attorney:  Patrick J. Ryan, Law 
Firm of Cohn, Lambert, Ryan & Schneider, Ltd. 
 

316930 MEGAN D. KELLY, in the course of her employment as a Deputy Sheriff for the Sheriff’s 
Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on April 27, 2010.  The accident 
occurred while the Petitioner was restraining three combative inmates, and as a result she 
injured her back, shoulder and knee (cervical and thoracic soft tissue injury, left shoulder 
and right knee muscle injuries).  Prior/pending claims:  none.  State's Attorney, Anita 
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order 
No. 10-WC-17359 in the amount of $7,500.00 and recommends its payment.  This 
settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  Attorney:  Adam Hinrichs, Law Firm of 
Elfenbaum, Evers & Amarilio, P.C. 
 

316931 ARTHUR LANG, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the 
Department of Corrections, sustained accidental injuries on May 15, 2009.  The Petitioner 
slipped on water, and as a result he injured his knee (chondromalacia of the left knee; 
thrombolic lesion in the left anterior descending to the coronary artery causing myocardiac 
infraction).  Prior/pending claims:  one (1) prior.  Following a trial, the Arbitrator found 
that the Petitioner’s injury arose out of and in the course of his employment.  As a result, 
on January 12, 2012, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner $102,200.70.  State's Attorney, 
Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator, 
Award No. 09-WC-21893 in the amount of $102,200.70 and recommends its payment.  
(Finance Subcommittee March 1, 2012).  Attorney:  Mitchell Lipkin, Law Firm of Lipkin 
& Higgins. 
 

316933 ALICE RAJ, in the course of her employment as a Clerk Typist for the Public Defender’s 
Office, sustained accidental injuries on June 4, 2008.  The Petitioner slipped on water and 
fell, and as a result she injured her wrist and face (displaced intraarticular left distal radius 
fracture).  Prior/pending claims:  none.  Following a trial, the Arbitrator found that the 
Petitioner’s injury arose out of and in the course of her employment.  As a result, on 
November 29, 2011, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner $43,807.27.  State's Attorney, 
Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator, 
Award No. 08-WC-26890 in the amount of $43,807.27 and recommends its payment.  
(Finance Subcommittee February 1, 2012).  Attorney:  Francis J. Discipio, Law Offices of 
Francis J. Discipio, Ltd. 
 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012  
TO PRESENT: $1,307,753.15
 
WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $238,109.44
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 17 
 

 
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES 

 
316896 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation 

Recovery of $469.00.  Claim No. 20050531, Highway Department. 
 
Responsible Party: Raincoat Roofing Systems (Owner), Roberto Espino (Driver), 

1750 West Parkes Drive, Broadview, Illinois  60153 
Damage to: Highway Department vehicle 
Our Driver: Terry Matthews, Plate #M170820 
Date of Accident: June 22, 2011 
Location: 25th Avenue near Roosevelt Road, Broadview, Illinois  60153 

(500-444 Account) 
 

316897 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation 
Recovery of $1,100.83.  Claim No. 20050537, State’s Attorney’s Office. 
 
Responsible Party: Alfonso Villasenor (Owner), Noel Villasenor (Driver), 15527 

Keating Avenue, Oak Forest, Illinois  60452 
Damage to: State’s Attorney’s Office vehicle 
Our Driver: Mark Ertler, Unit #0341 
Date of Accident: July 11, 2011 
Location: 2730 South California Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 

(250-444 Account) 
 

SUBROGATION RECOVERIES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $19,808.19
 
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES TO BE APPROVED: $1,569.83
 
 

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS 
 

316898 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $5,931.01.  Claim No. 97009244, Sheriff’s Police 
Department. 
 
Claimant: RTW, Inc. a/s/o Gregory Little and Mark Daniels, SA/RTW 15, 

P.O. Box 390327, Minneapolis, Minnesota  55439 
Bodily Injury: Low back and neck pain 
Our Driver: Sean Cammack, Unit #4805 
Prior Accident(s): 0 
Date of Accident: February 28, 2011 
Location: Route 53 and Taylor Road, Romeoville, Illinois 
 
Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle was traveling on  Route 53 and Taylor Road in 
Romeoville and failed to stop, striking the rear of the vehicle in which Claimant was a 
passenger.  The Claimant suffered low back and neck pains from the accident (542-846 
Account).  Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc.  We concur and 
recommend payment of the above charge.  (See also Comm. No. 316899). 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 18 
 

316899 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $6,420.45.  Claim No. 97009239, Sheriff’s Police 
Department. 
 
Claimant: RTW, Inc. a/s/o Sean M. Audy and Mark Daniels, SA/RTW 15, 

P.O. Box 390327, Minneapolis, Minnesota  55439 
Bodily Injury: Lumbar and cervical back strain 
Date of Accident: February 28, 2011 
Location: Route 53 and Taylor Road, Romeoville, Illinois 
 
Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle was traveling on Route 53 and Taylor Road in 
Romeoville and failed to stop, striking the rear of Claimant’s vehicle.  The Claimant 
suffered lumbar and cervical back strain (542-846 Account).  Investigated by Cannon 
Cochran Management Services, Inc.  We concur and recommend payment of the above 
charge.  (See also Comm. No. 316898). 
 

316911 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $500.00.  Claim No. 97009037, Highway 
Department. 
 
Claimant: Timothy Dunlap and Doug Petrovic, Attorney, James M. Ridge 

and Associates, 101 North Wacker Drive, Suite #200, Chicago, 
Illinois  60606 

Claimant's Vehicle: 2007 GMC Yukon 
Date of Accident: May 13, 2011 
Location: Glenwood-Lansing Road near the Illinois State Line, Lansing, 

Illinois 
 
Highway Department vehicle was sweeping all lanes and left some stones and other debris 
causing traffic to kick up debris. Claimant’s vehicle suffered damage to the front bumper, 
grill, lamps, hood, fender, windshield, rear door, roof and front door (542-846 Account)  
Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc.  We concur and recommend 
payment of the above charge. 
 

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $20,019.40
 
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $12,851.46
 

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS 
 

316864 STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $15,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Brooks v. Cook County, et al., Case Nos. 09-CV-1067, 09-CV-6557and 09-CV-6622.  
These matters involve alleged civil rights violations and state tort claims.  These matters 
have been settled for the sum of $15,000.00, which is within the grant of authority 
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  
State's Attorney recommends payment of $15,000.00, made payable to Freddie Brooks and 
Chicago Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc., his attorneys.  Please 
forward the check to R. Seth Shippee, Assistant State’s Attorney, Torts & Civil Rights 
Unit, for transmittal. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 19 
 

 
316865 STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 

accept Proposed Settlement of $10,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
EPA Permit Violation at Oak Forest Hospital of Cook County, Case No. 11-323.  This 
matter involves the failure to timely file two (2) EPA permits at Oak Forest Hospital of 
Cook County.  The matter has been settled for the sum of $10,000.00, which is within the 
grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's 
Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of $10,000.00, made payable to 
Environmental Protection Trust Fund.  Please forward the draft to the undersigned for 
transmittal to the EPA.  Please forward the check to Sarah Cunningham, Assistant State’s 
Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

316866 STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $10,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Tony Love v. Thomas Dart, et al., Case No. 09-C-4612.  This matter involves allegations 
of a civil rights violation at the Jail.  The matter has been settled for the sum of $10,000.00, 
which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$10,000.00, made payable to Tony Love.  Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, 
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

316867 STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $5,850.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
James Jackson v. Ousley, et al., Case No. 10-C-2619.  This matter involves an allegation of 
a civil rights violation at the Jail.  The matter has been settled for the sum of $5,850.00, 
which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$5,850.00, made payable to Seyfarth Shaw, LLP.  Please forward the check to Jill V. 
Ferrara, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

316868 STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $6,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Ian McKoy v. Santoyo, et al., Case No. 10-L-14521.  This matter involves alleged injuries 
sustained in a motor vehicle accident.  The matter has been settled for the sum of 
$6,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$6,000.00, made payable to Ian McKoy, Hausmann-McNally, S.C., Preferred Open MRI 
Comm. Chiropractic Cl. and Sayre Health Servs.  Please forward the check to Jill V. 
Ferrara, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

316869 STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $360.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Aaron B. Clarke v. Cook County Department of Corrections, Case No. 11-M1-17084.  
This matter involves an allegation of lost property at the Jail.  The matter has been settled 
for the sum of $360.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook 
County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney 
recommends payment of $360.00, made payable to Aaron B. Clarke.  Please forward the 
check to Colleen Cavanaugh, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 20 
 

 
316870 STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 

accept Proposed Settlement of $100.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Oscar Vides v. Cook County Sheriff, Case No. 11-M1-16739.  This matter involves 
Plaintiff’s allegation of lost property after being released from the Department of 
Corrections.  The matter has been settled for the sum of $100.00, which is within the grant 
of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's 
Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of $100.00, made payable to 
Oscar Vides.  Please forward the check to Patrick S. Smith, Deputy Supervisor, for 
transmittal. 
 

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $931,367.69
 
PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $47,310.00
 

PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS 
 

316913 PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS.  The Department of Risk 
Management is submitting invoices totaling $88,330.15, for payment of medical bills for 
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.  
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (499-274 
Account).  Bills were approved for payment after an audit by Cambridge Integrated 
Services Group or the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services, and by the 
Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County 
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987.  Individual checks will be 
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the 
Department of Risk Management. 
 

 
 YEAR TO DATE TO BE APPROVED

TOTAL BILLED $612,471.43 $722,855.63
UNRELATED $55,989.13 $0.00
IDHFS DISCOUNT $418,879.57 $634,525.48
PROVIDER DISCOUNT $33,769.35 $0.00
AMOUNT PAYABLE $103,833.38 $88,330.15
 

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS 
 

316932 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice 
totaling $560,689.86, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases 
incurred by employees injured on duty.  Individual checks will be issued by the 
Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk 
Management, Workers' Compensation Unit.  This request covers bills received and 
processed from February 16 through March 1, 2012. 
 

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012  
TO PRESENT: $2,161,848.48
 
EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $560,689.86



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 21 
 

 
 

HIGHWAY BILLS 
 

The Superintendent of Highways has submitted bills (distributed under separate cover) for approval and 
payment. 
 
 

********** 
 
 

316285 REGARDING THE CLOSURE OF BOND COURTS AND OTHER SERVICES AT 
SUBURBAN COURTHOUSES ON WEEKENDS (PROPOSED RESOLUTION).  
Submitting a Proposed Resolution sponsored by Peter N. Silvestri, County Commissioner; 
Co-sponsored by John P. Daley, Timothy O. Schneider, Larry Suffredin, Jerry Butler, 
Gregg Goslin, Joan Patricia Murphy, Edwin Reyes, Deborah Sims, Robert B. Steele, 
Jeffrey R. Tobolski, William M. Beavers and Elizabeth “Liz” Doody Gorman, County 
Commissioners. 
 

PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
 

RESOLUTION REGARDING THE CLOSURE OF BOND COURTS 
AND OTHER SERVICES AT SUBURBAN COURTHOUSES ON WEEKENDS 

 
WHEREAS, due to budget considerations the suburban courthouses at Rolling Meadows, 
Skokie, Maywood, Bridgeview and Markham will be closed on weekends; and 
 
WHEREAS, these closures are scheduled over a period of time, beginning with the 
closure of the Bridgeview courthouse; and 
 
WHEREAS, these closures are now estimated to save $1.9 million in county expenditures; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, these closures will compel the 128 suburban municipalities to transport all 
detainees to the Criminal Courts Building on the near southwest side of Chicago, requiring 
such communities to reduce the number of police officers on suburban streets or add 
overtime costs to such cash strapped communities; and 
 
WHEREAS, these closures will most affect the suburban municipalities in greatest need 
of public safety services. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the President and Board of 
Commissioners are requesting the Office of the Chief Judge to review these possible 
solutions to providing court services on the weekends in suburban areas: 
 

1) The opening of some courthouses on weekends, geographically, including 
one in the southern areas (Bridgeview or Markham),  one in the central 
area (Maywood), and one in the northern areas (Rolling Meadows or 
Skokie);  

 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 22 
 

2) The opening of the central courthouse (Maywood) only; 
 
3)        The alternate opening of one courthouse in each area on alternate weekends 
 
4) The opening of such courthouses for bond court only, without adding the 

other suburban courthouse services; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President and Board of Commissioners direct 
that such report be submitted on or before March 1, 2012, and that no additional 
courthouses be closed on weekends until completion of this review; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Office of the Chief Judge Bureau of Finance, in 
cooperation with the financial offices of the county, prepare a financial impact of any 
options presented and prepare contingency plans to address any budgetary changes needed 
to fund such weekend court services as proposed by the Office of the Chief Judge as part 
of the report requested herein. 
 
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 1-18-2012. 
**Deferred on 2-1-12 to the Finance Committee Meeting of 2-15-12. 
*** Deferred on 2-15-12 to the Finance Committee Meeting of 3-1-12.  
 

316481 AN AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 38 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, 
ARTICLE VI, MEDICAL EXAMINER, SECTION 38-112 (PROPOSED 
ORDINANCE AMENDMENT).  Submitting a Proposed Ordinance Amendment 
sponsored by John A. Fritchey, County Commissioner; Co-sponsored by Jeffrey R. 
Tobolski and Edwin Reyes, County Commissioners. 
 

PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT 
 

MEDICAL EXAMINER 
 
BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners that Chapter 38 Health 
and Human Services, Article VI Medical Examiner, Section 38-112 of the Cook County 
Code is hereby amended as follows: 
 
Sec. 38-112. Qualifications and appointment. 
 

(a) The Medical Examiner must be a physician licensed by the State of Illinois 
to practice medicine in all its branches and must hold a certificate from the American 
Board of Pathology in both Forensic Pathology and Anatomic Pathology. 
 

(b) The Medical Examiner shall be appointed by the President of the Cook 
County Board of Commissioners with the advice and consent of the Board of 
Commissioners. for a term of office which shall continue until the Medical Examiner 
resigns or is removed for cause following notice and an opportunity to be heard.  The 
Medical Examiner, once approved by the Board, shall serve at the direction of the 
President and may be removed at the request of the President, subject to a vote of a 
majority of the members of the County Board.  In case of a vacancy in the office of the 
Medical Examiner, the vacancy shall be filled in the manner aforesaid. 

 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 23 
 

Effective Date:  This Ordinance Amendment shall be effective upon passage. 
 
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 2-1-2012. 
**Deferred on 2-15-12 to the Finance Committee Meeting of 3-1-12. 
 

316489 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT (PROPOSED 
AGREEMENT AMENDMENT).   Transmitting a Communication dated January 12, 
2012 from Thomas J. Dart by Alexis A. Herrera, Chief Financial Officer: 
 
requesting authorization to amend an intergovernmental agreement between the Sheriff of 
Cook County and Kankakee County, to provide boarding and lodging of male detainees 
from the Cook County Department of Corrections at a rate of $60.00 per day plus medical 
expenses. 
  
The amendment to the intergovernmental agreement is to establish an additional detainee 
housing unit to accommodate Cook County detainees in a segregated tier, known as the 
"Special Segregation Unit", at the Kankakee Jail, known as the Jerome Combs Detention 
Center and will not exceed twenty (20) inmates per day per month. 
  
Respectfully requesting that the Sheriff of Cook County, or his designee, on behalf of 
Cook County, be authorized to execute intergovernmental agreements for the housing of 
Cook County Department of Corrections detainees in detention facilities operated by other 
Counties in Illinois. 
 
Estimated Fiscal Impact:  None (Not to exceed $578,160.00 per year - funding source 
Inmate Welfare Fund). 
 
This agreement has been reviewed and approved as to form by the Cook County State's 
Attorney's Office. 
 
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 2-1-2012. 
**Deferred on 2-15-12. 
 

316500 AN AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 38, ARTICLE, VI, SECTION 38-122, DEATH 
SUBJECT TO INVESTIGATION, DUTY TO NOTIFY (PROPOSED ORDINANCE 
AMENDMENT).  Submitting a Proposed Ordinance Amendment sponsored by Jeffrey R. 
Tobolski, County Commissioner. 
 

PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT 
 

DEATH SUBJECT TO INVESTIGATION, DUTY TO NOTIFY 
 
Effective immediately, Section 38-122, entitled DEATH SUBJECT TO 
INVESTIGATION, DUTY TO NOTIFY, of the COOK COUNTY CODE is amended as 
follows:  
 
Sec. 38-122. - DEATH SUBJECT TO INVESTIGATION, DUTY TO NOTIFY. 
 

(a)  Any person, including, but not limited to, any law enforcement officer, 
physician, nurse, ambulance attendant, hospital director or administrator, or funeral 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 24 
 

director who may become aware of a death subject to investigation under Section 38-118 
may immediately report such death to the Office of the Medical Examiner or to any law 
enforcement officer; any such report to a law enforcement officer shall be immediately 
transmitted to the Medical Examiner.   

 
(b)  Upon receipt of such report, the Medical Examiner or his/her appointed 

representative shall go to the location of the body and take charge of same, and shall begin 
his/her investigation with an examination of the scene.  

 
(c)   No person shall disturb the scene of such death, nor shall any person 

handle, move, disturb, undress, embalm, or remove the body from the position in which it 
is found, until authorized by the Medical Examiner or his/her appointed representative, 
except for the purpose of preserving such body from damage or destruction, or in such 
cases as may be authorized by the Medical Examiner. Whenever the Medical Examiner 
shall lawfully assume jurisdiction of a body, it shall not be removed or released from 
his/her jurisdiction except upon his/her direction and consent.  

 
(d)   Whenever the Cook County Medical Examiner’s Office is in receipt of, or 

takes possession of a body, the Medical Examiner’s Office must notify the decedent’s next 
of kin. The Cook County Medical Examiner’s Office shall keep a detailed account of such 
notifications, the date and time of receipt of the body, and any personal possessions 
accompanying the body. Where the body is received from another provider, the Medical 
Examiner’s Office shall obtain a signed receipt reconciling with said provider any personal 
effects that are taken into possession.   

 
(e)   Notification to the decedent’s next of kin is to be made within 48 hours 

when possible. As the Medical Examiner’s Office has the sufficient resources to determine 
the identification of the body, notification should be made within 48 hours of taking receipt 
of a body for any reason. Where resources do not exist, the County Sherriff’s Department 
will assist in the identification of a body for the purpose of prompt notification to the next 
of kin.   

 
(f)   Where the Medical Examiner’s Office has made proper notification, the 

Medical Examiner shall only keep hold on the body of the deceased for no longer than 48 
hours. At the conclusion of 48 hours the Medical Examiner shall bury the deceased in the 
methods as proscribed by the most recent burial protocol by the Medical Examiner’s 
Office.   

 
(g)  At the point where identification of an unknown is made the provisions of 

section (f) as outlined above shall be followed. Where every reasonable attempt at 
investigation has been made in order to determine the identification of a body and no such 
identification can be made, the Medical Examiner’s Office shall only hold the body for an 
additional 48 hours, at which time, the body shall be buried in the methods as proscribed 
by the most recent burial protocol as established by the Medical Examiner’s Office.  

 
 
(h)  Failure by the next of kin to take possession of the deceased once proper 

notice has been given per the above, shall require the Office of the Medical Examiner to 
bury the deceased within 48 hours in the methods as proscribed by the most recent burial 
protocol as established by the Medical Examiner’s Office. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 25 
 

 
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 2-1-12. 
 

316773 RESOLUTION NAMING THE COURT BUILDING LOCATED AT 26TH AND 
CALIFORNIA STREET:  THE HONORABLE GEORGE N. LEIGHTON 
CRIMINAL COURT BUILDING (PROPOSED RESOLUTION).  Submitting a 
Proposed Resolution sponsored by Toni Preckwinkle, President, and William M. Beavers, 
John P. Daley, John A. Fritchey, Jesus G. Garcia, Joan Patricia Murphy, Peter N. Silvestri, 
Deborah Sims, Robert B. Steele, Larry Suffredin and Jeffrey R. Tobolski, County 
Commissioners. 
 

PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
 

RESOLUTION NAMING THE COURT BUILDING LOCATED AT 26TH AND 
CALIFORNIA STREET: 

THE HONORABLE GEORGE N. LEIGHTON CRIMINAL COURT BUILDING 
 
WHEREAS, George N. Leighton has devoted more than 65 years of his life to improving 
the fairness of the judicial system in Cook County; and 
 
WHEREAS, George N. Leighton was born to parents who immigrated to the United 
States from the African coastal Cape Verde Islands; and 
 
WHEREAS, every year of his youth, George and his school-age siblings worked in 
cranberry, blueberry, and strawberry patches between the months of March and November 
in order to help in the support of their family; and 
 
WHEREAS, George N. Leighton never finished seventh grade and never attended high 
school; and 
 
WHEREAS, George N. Leighton was admitted to Howard University as a provisional 
student and graduated in June 1940 magna cum laude, and was elected to Phi Beta Kappa; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, George N. Leighton was awarded a scholarship to the Harvard Law School 
where he was one of very few people of color in the student body; and 
 
WHEREAS, George N. Leighton interrupted his law school studies to serve in the racially 
segregated 93rd Infantry Division of the United States Army during World War II; and 
 
WHEREAS, George N. Leighton saw service at Guadalcanal, Bougainville, Green Island 
and Finch Island, and was awarded the Asiatic Pacific Service Medal and the Bronze Star, 
and was honorably discharged from the United States Army in October 1945 with the rank 
of captain; and 
 
WHEREAS, George N. Leighton graduated from Harvard Law School in 1946, and was 
admitted to the Bar of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and later the State of Illinois; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, George N. Leighton came to Chicago, Illinois in October 1946 and, because 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 26 
 

of his race, could not join the Chicago Bar Association or the American Bar Association, 
and could not rent office space in most buildings in the Loop, eat in most restaurants, stay 
in most hotels, or readily obtain taxi service; and 
 
WHEREAS, from 1956 until 1964, George N. Leighton practiced law with other African-
American attorneys in Chicago and became one of Chicago’s – and the nation’s – premier 
criminal defense lawyers and civil rights lawyers; and  
 
WHEREAS, George N. Leighton as a lawyer fought courageously and successfully to 
break down barriers of race discrimination in voting, housing, jury selection, education, 
and other discriminatory institutions in our country; and 
 
WHEREAS, George N. Leighton devoted a substantial portion of his legal career to 
fighting for fairness and impartiality in the Cook County criminal justice system; and  
 
WHEREAS, in 1964, George N. Leighton became a judge of the Circuit Court of Cook 
County where he served with distinction in the Criminal Court Building at 26th and 
California and later in the Chancery Division; and 
 
WHEREAS, in 1969, George N. Leighton was appointed by the Justices of the Illinois 
Supreme Court to become the first person of color to serve on the Illinois Appellate Court; 
and  
 
WHEREAS, in 1976, George N. Leighton was confirmed as a Judge of the United States 
District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, where he served with great distinction 
until 1987; and 
 
WHEREAS, after retiring from the bench, George N. Leighton resumed the practice of 
law and once again devoted time and energy to the representation of the underprivileged 
and disadvantaged;  
 
WHEREAS, George N. Leighton, in his 99-plus years, has been a shining example and 
role model to men and women of all races, religions, philosophies and creeds; and 
 
WHEREAS, George N. Leighton devoted his life as a lawyer to the representation of the 
underprivileged and disadvantaged in our communities, and devoted his life as a judge to 
the impartial, non-political administration of justice; and 
 
WHEREAS, George N. Leighton is not only respected as a lawyer and judge who devoted 
his career to the betterment of our system of justice, but is also known as a humble, 
charming, courteous, well-read and generous person and a devoted family man to his late 
wife, Virginia, his daughters, Barbara Whitfield and Anne Reynolds, his five 
grandchildren, and his six great-grandchildren; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the President and the Cook County 
Board of Commissioners, on behalf of the more than five million residents of Cook 
County, do hereby honor George N. Leighton, celebrate his extraordinary life of 
leadership, service and courage, and hereby express the gratitude of the residents of Cook 
County for his many years of distinguished service; and 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 27 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in tribute to this extraordinary public servant, the 
Cook County Board of Commissioners, hereby authorizes the following honorary 
designation and name to the court building located at 26th and California Streets, Chicago, 
Illinois:  The Honorable George N. Leighton Criminal Court Building; 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that suitable copies of this Resolution be presented to 
George N. Leighton and his family as a token of our great esteem and acknowledgement of 
his rich legacy of service to mankind. 
 
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 2-15-2012. 

 
316774 COOK COUNTY ASSESSOR, Joseph Berrios, by Victoria LaCalamita, Director of 

Human Resources.  Transmitting a Communication, dated February 15, 2012: 
 
requesting authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute a 
contract with Adlexx Corp., Bulpitt, Illinois for Printing and Processing of Renewal 
Booklets and Forms for 2012 Exemptions. 
 
Reason: Competitive bidding procedures were followed in accordance with the Cook 

County Procurement Code. On November 21, 2011 bids were solicited for 11-
85-139 for Printing and Processing of Renewal Booklets and Forms for 2012 
Exemptions. Three bidders responded to the solicitation that opened on 
December 14, 2011. There were three groups: Group A – Non-Recycled 
Paper, Group B – Recycled Paper and Group C – Recycled and Chlorine Free 
Paper, however, only one award would result from the solicitation. In order to 
determine the apparent low bidder, the base bids were determined for Group 
A. In order to comply with the Cook County Recycled Product Procurement 
Policy for recycled paper and recycled and chlorine free paper, 15% was added 
to the apparent low bidders base bid to see if a bid for recycled and chlorine-
free paper fell under this threshold. Once the 15% was added to the apparent 
low bidders bid, Adlexx Corp. was the lowest responsive and responsible 
bidder meeting the solicitation requirements. In addition, they will print the 
notices using recycled and chlorine-free paper. The cost savings for this 
project are $9,556. 

 
Estimated Fiscal Impact:  $306,444.00 Contract period:  One year with three additional 1-
year renewal options.  (Account 040-240).  
 
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 2-15-2012. 
*This matter was previously approved by poll on 2-21-12. 
 

316775 AN AMENDMENT TO PART I, CHAPTER 38, ARTICLE VI, DIVISION 1, 
SECTION 38-112 (ORDINANCE AMENDMENT).  Submitting a Proposed Ordinance 
Amendment John P. Daley, Elizabeth “Liz” Doody Gorman, Gregg Goslin, Timothy O. 
Schneider and Larry Suffredin, County Commissioners. 
 

PROPOSED SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE AMENDMENT 
 

AN AMENDMENT TO THE OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL EXAMINER 
ORDINANCE 



FINANCE AGENDA 
MARCH 1, 2012 

PAGE 28 
 

 
BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners that Part I, Chapter 38, 
Article VI, Division 1, Section 38-112, is hereby amended as follows: 

Sec. 38-112. - Qualifications and appointment. 

(a) The Medical Examiner must be a physician licensed by the State of Illinois to 
practice medicine in all its branches and must hold a certificate from the American 
Board of Pathology in both Forensic Pathology and Anatomic Pathology.  

(b) The Medical Examiner shall be appointed by the President of the Cook County 
Board of Commissioners with the advice and consent of the Board of 
Commissioners. for a term of office which shall continue until the Medical 
Examiner resigns or is removed for cause following notice and an opportunity to 
be heard. The Medical Examiner, once so approved by the Board, shall serve for a 
term of five years. This notwithstanding, the Medical Examiner may be removed 
by a request of the President to the Board of Commissioners stating cause for the 
removal and after notice to the Medical Examiner and an opportunity to a hearing 
before the Board of Commissioners, which is then subject to an affirmative vote of 
a majority of the members of the Board of Commissioners. Upon expiration of said 
term, the President may reappoint the Medical Examiner to a subsequent term in 
the manner set forth aforesaid. In case of a vacancy in the office of the Medical 
Examiner, the vacancy shall be filled in the manner set forth aforesaid to fill any 
unexpired part of the term of the previous Medical Examiner. For purposes of this 
section the term of office of the current Medical Examiner, shall be deemed to 
have commenced on the first day of the term of the current President of the Cook 
County Board of Commissioners. 

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 2-15-2012. 
 

 
* The next regularly scheduled meeting is presently set for Tuesday, March 13, 2012. 


